



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XVI Aizawl Wednesday 15. 4. 1987 Chaitra 25, S.E. 1909 Issue No. 34

NOTIFICATION

No.A. 12018/83/80-APT (B), the 15th April 1987. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution read with Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT (II) dt. 21 Jan. '72 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf the Governor of Mizoram have by makes the following Rules further to amendment the Mizoram Co-operation Department (Group 'B' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1973, issued under Notification No. Coop. 28/73/Pt. 27 dt. 26th July 1979 namely :—

1. (i) This Rules may be called the Mizoram Cooperation Department (Group 'B' posts) Recruitment (First Amendment) Rules 1987.
(2) They shall come into force on the date of publication in the official Gazette.
2. In the Schedule of Mizoram Cooperation Department (Group 'B' posts) Recruitment Rules 1973, (herein after referred to as the said rules) under Column 1, the existing provisions shall be substituted by the following :—
 - (i) Assistant Registrar of Cooperative Societies.
 - (ii) Chief Audit Officer of Cooperative Societies.
3. In the Schedule of the said rules, under Column 2, the existing provisions shall be substituted by the following :—
 - (i) 8 (Eight) posts.
 - (ii) 1 (one) post.
Subject to variation depending on work load.

4. In the Schedule of the said rules, under Column 3, the existing provision shall be substituted by the following:—
“General Central Service Group ‘B’ (Gazetted, Non-Ministerial)”
5. In the Schedule of the said rules, under Column 5, the existing provision shall be substituted by the following:—
“Selection Posts”
6. In the schedule of the said rules, under Column 6, the existing provision shall be substituted by the following :—
“Not Applicable”
7. In the Schedule of the said rules, under Column 7, the existing provisions shall be substituted by the following :—
“Not Applicable”
8. In the Schedule of the said rules, under Column 10, the existing provision shall be substituted by the following :—
“100% Promotion.”

By order etc.

Sd/- Lalkhama,
Chief Secretary,
Government of Mizoram.